WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides 

that the recording Office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover 

necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and 

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of 

two hundred thousand one hundred dollars ($200,100.00); and  

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution 

stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by 

the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be 

made; now therefore  

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors 

does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County 

Clerk the sum of two hundred thousand one hundred dollars ($200,100.00) 

annually; April 2023 through March 2024 for necessary expenses in carrying out 

the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax Law. 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1223      Noes:      Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

123 (Castile)

[...]

Resolution Number 22-012 and Resolution Number 22-399 was further 

amended by this Board of Supervisors on September 13, 2022 by Resolution 

Number 22-434 to increase the daily rate from three hundred sixty dollars 

($360.00) per day for the Catt-Alley BOCES route to three hundred seventy-six 

dollars and fifty cents ($376.50) per day due to CPI and gas price increases; 

effective September 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024; now therefore   

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 21-536 as previously 

amended by Resolution Number 22-012, Resolution Number 22-399 and 

Resolution Number 22-434 be hereby further amended to add The Children’s

[...]

Dallas, TX 75312-3682 as the payee/remit address for the postage 

meter lease payment in the amount of $254.58 per quarter.  

• Lineage, 385 North French Road, Amherst, NY 14228 as the 

payee/remit address for the postage meter maintenance amount of 

$311.04 per year for a total amount not to exceed six thousand nine 

hundred eighty dollars ($6,980.00) for the term of the Agreement.   

All else remains the same.  (Munis #1087) 

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1223      Noes:      Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

123 (Castile) 

62 (Middlebury) 

19 (Genesee Falls)

[...]

the approval of the County Attorney, are hereby authorized and directed to sign 

a contract with MidCity Office Equipment, Inc., 2495 Main Street, Suite 240, 

Buffalo, NY 14214 on behalf of Public Health. Said contract is for design, 

delivery and set-up of employee workstations in an amount not to exceed six 

thousand nine hundred thirty-one dollars and twelve cents ($6,931.12); effective 

January 1, 2023 through completion of project. Contingent upon the availability 

of funds. (Munis #1082)  

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1223      Noes:      Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

123 (Castile) 

62 (Middlebury)

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with Stephanie Tobey, 2194 

Saltvale Road, Warsaw, NY 14569 on behalf of Wyoming County Water 

Resource Agency. Said contract is for reimbursement of the State Septic System 

Replacement Grant (59 Midland Drive, Java Lake) in an amount not to exceed 

eight thousand four hundred ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents ($8,497.50); 

effective December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. Contingent upon the 

availability of funds. (Munis #1072)  

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1223      Noes:      Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

123 (Castile) 

62 (Middlebury)

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with Wyoming County 

Chamber of Commerce and Tourism, 36 Center Street, Suite A, Warsaw, NY 

14569 on behalf of the Ag and Business Center.  Said contract is for receptionist 

services in an amount not to exceed twenty-nine thousand dollars ($29,000.00); 

effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023. Contingent upon the 

availability of funds. (Munis #1083)  

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1223      Noes:      Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

123 (Castile) 

62 (Middlebury)

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract with Black Creek Integrated 

System Corp., PO Box 101747, Irondale, AL 35210 on behalf of the County 

Jail.  Said contract to provide watch tour/shift log support services for Jail 

management system in an amount not to exceed nine thousand twenty-five 

dollars ($9,025.00); effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds. (Munis #1064)  

Carried: XXX    Ayes: 1223      Noes:      Absent: 172 (Arcade)    Abstain: 

123 (Castile) 

62 (Middlebury)